Stockholders� equity 4,679,883 (1,042,368) 3,637,715
Less prepaid consulting (1,042,368) (2) 1,042,368 �

Edgar Filing: CHAMPIONS BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 50

Total stockholders� equity 3,637,515 � 3,637,515

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 4,651,383 $ � $ 4,651,383

Adjusting entries: Debit Credit

1 Accumulated deficit 446,529

Share-based
compensation
expense

Additional paid-in capital 446,529

Share-based
compensation
expense

2 Prepaid consulting 1,042,368

Reclassify
prepaid
consulting

Additional paid-in capital 1,042,368

Reclassify
prepaid
consulting

F-9

Edgar Filing: CHAMPIONS BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

CHAMPIONS BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC.
FORMERLY CHAMPIONS SPORTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2008 AND 2007
NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

As
Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

OPERATING REVENUE
Personalized Oncology services $ 1,399,940 $ � $ 1,399,940

Total operating revenue 1,399,940 � 1,399,940

COSTS AND OPERATING EXPENSES
Service expenses 490,435 � 490,435
Research and development 199,743 � 199,743
General and administrative 703,176(1) 446,529 1,149,705

Total costs and operating expenses 1,393,354 446,529 1,839,883

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE OTHER INCOME 6,586 (446,529) (439,943)
Other income
Interest income 29,112 � 29,112

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 35,698 � (410,831)
Provision for income taxes � � �

NET INCOME (LOSS) APPLICABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 35,698 $ (446,529) $ (410,831)

BASIC AND DILUTED INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE $ 0.00 $ (0.01) $ (0.01)

Adjusting entries: Debit Credit

(1) Share-based comp exp 446,529 Share-based
comp exp

Edgar Filing: CHAMPIONS BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 52

2008

Additional paid-in capital 446,529

Share-based
comp exp
2008

F-10

Edgar Filing: CHAMPIONS BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

CHAMPIONS BIOTECHNOLOGY, INC.
FORMERLY CHAMPIONS SPORTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2008 AND 2007
NOTE 2 - RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

As
As Previously Restatement As
Reported Adjustments Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income (loss) $ 35,698(1) $ (446,529) $ (410,831)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Stock based compensation 170,127(1) 446,529 616,656
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other receivables (52,873) � (52,873)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 107,341 � 107,341
Deferred revenue 504,623 � 504,623
Other accrued expenses 27,488 � 27,488

Net cash provided by operating activities 792,404 � 792,404

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of intangible assets (47,465) � (47,465)
Cash received in Biomerk acquisition 471,377 � 471,377

Net cash provided by investing activities 423,912 � 423,912

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Payment of officers loan payable (43,693) � (43,693)
Proceeds from sale of common stock 2,500,000 � 2,500,000